Southampton City Council Statement of Accounts 2018/19

 73

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

would result in a £1.37M (2017/18 £1.35M) charge to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services
which is then transferred to the Pooled Investment Funds Adjustment Account.

i) Transition to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Council adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1 April 2018. The
main changes include the reclassification and re-measurement of financial assets and the earlier recognition
of the impairment of financial assets.

The Council has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 to not restate the prior year’s financial
statements and disclosures. The adoption of the new standard has had no material impact on the Council and
consequently there is no change to the General Fund balance at 1 April 2018. The changes made on transition
to the balance sheet are summarised below:

IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 March 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 April 2018

£000 £000 £000 £000

Financial Liabilities

Borrowing

Amortised cost: (252,748) (252,748)

Cash Overdrawn

Amortised cost: (391) (391)

Creditors

Loans and receivables at amortised costs (23,650) 23,650 0

Amortised cost: (23,650) (23,650)

Other Long Term Liabilities

Amortised cost: (58,840) (58,840)

Total Financial Liabilities (335,629) 0 0 (335,629)

Financial Assets

Investments

Amortised cost: 10,000 11,202 21,202

Available for sale investments 38,738 (38,278) (460) 0

At fair value through profit & loss 27,076 27,076

Total Investments 48,738 0 (460) 48,278

Cash & cash equivalents

Loans and receivables at amortised costs 25,567 (25,567) 0

At fair value through profit & loss 18,624 18,624

Amortised cost: 0 6,943 6,943

Total cash & equivalents 25,567 0 0 25,567

Debtors

Loans and receivables at amortised costs 13,379 (13,379) 0

Amortised cost: 13,379 13,379

Total debtors 13,379 0 0 13,379

Total Financial Assets 87,684 0 (460) 87,224

Net Financial Liabilities (247,945) 0 (460) (248,405)

Southampton City Council Statement of Accounts 2018/19

 74

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IAS 39 IFRS 9

31 March 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 April 2018

£000 £000 £000 £000

Reserves

Usable Reserves

Useable Capital Receipts Reserve (27,514) (27,514)

Cap. Grants & Conts Unapplied (19,371) (19,371)

Earmarked Revenue Reserves (86,077) (86,077)

General Fund Balance (11,316) (460) (11,776)

Housing Revenue Account Balance (2,000) (2,000)

Total usable reserves (146,278) 0 (460) (146,738)

Unusable Reserves

Revaluation Reserve (333,578) (333,578)

Available-for-Sale Financial Instruments Reserve (491) 491 0

Pooled Fund Adjustment Account (31) (31)

Capital Adjustment Account (860,007) (860,007)

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 253 253

Pension Reserve 464,290 464,290

Collection Fund Adjustment Account (3,786) (3,786)

Accumulated Absences Account 1,999 1,999

Total unusable reserves (731,320) 460 0 (730,860)

Total Reserves (877,598) 460 (460) (877,598)

18. Debtors

The Short Term Debtor balances represent the estimated outstanding liabilities unpaid and income yet to be
received as at 31 March 2019.

31 March

2018

31 March

2019

£000 £000

4,540 Central Government 5,574

581 Other Local Authorities 2,111

0 NHS Bodies 163

66,019 Other Entities and Individuals 55,798

(22,057) Debtors Impairment Allowance (25,831)

49,083 Total Debtors 37,815

Debtors

19. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash comprises cash in hand and demand deposits and will also include bank overdrafts that are repayable